will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to

the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

Entry Age
Normal

Entry Age
Normal

6T

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2014

62

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the pension liabilities calculated using the discount rate as well as what the net
pension liabilities would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower
or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate

Police Pension (7.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 41,666,016 32,994,218 25,762,683

Current
 Discount Rate

Firefighters' Pension (7.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 41,346,215 33,966,801 27,788,721

1% Decrease 1% Increase
(6.00%) (8.00%)

1% Decrease 1% Increase
(6.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability

The components of the net pension liability of the City’s Plans as of December 31, 2014, calculated in
accordance with GASB Statement No. 67, were as follows:

Police Firefighters'
Pension Pension Totals

Total Pension Liabiltiy $ 67,883,898 60,582,057 128,465,955
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 34,889,680 26,615,256 61,504,936

City's Net Pension Liability 32,994,218 33,966,801 66,961,019

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage
   of the total Pension Liability 51.4% 43.9% 47.9%

See the Schedule of Changes in the Employer’s Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios in the required
supplementary information for additional information related to the funded status of the Fund.

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31,2014

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM _ DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS _ Continued

Annual Pension Costs

Employer funding contributions have been determined as follows:

Illinois
Municipal
Retirement

Police
Pension

Firefighters'
Pension

Contribution Rates

Employer
Employee

Actuarial Valuation Date